exceeding 10% variation. So, it is possible to conclude that nutrient variables
are the most robust.

There are only three producers�parameters for which the model is ex-
tremely sensitive: exudation under nutrient stress, maximum assimilation
rate, and reference temperature. Overall, reference temperature (Tempref )
is the parameter to which producers are more sensitive, an expected occur-
rence given the control of temperature on several physiological processes.

Results show that consumers parameterization is particularly relevant
to the control of producers and consumers groups, and not so important
for decomposers and organic matter dynamics. In addition, consumers�pa-
rameters have the strongest e¤ect on the behavior of the model, probably
through grazing control on producers.

Decomposers have the lower number of parameters for which variables
are extremely sensitive, namely one parameter, Tempref .

In conclusion it can be said that this study shows that the proposed de-
gree of variation in the initial conditions (and also in the standard parame-
terization) does not yield a much di¤erent scenario or lead to any signi�cant
change in the model performance.

3.5. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 133

A0

40

80

120

160

200

0 30 60 90
Days

pr
od

. [
m

gC
 m

-3
] initial value

-10%
+10%

B0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

0 30 60 90
Days

pr
od

. [
m

gC
hl

a
m

-3
] initial value

-10%
10%

C
0

5

10

15

0 30 60 90
Days

Pc
:B

c

initial value
-10%
10%

D

0

40

80

120

160

200

0 30 60 90
Days

co
ns

. [
m

gC
 m

-3
] initial values

-10%
10%

E
0

2

4

6

8

10

0 30 60 90
Days

Si
lic

a
[m

m
ol

Si
 m-3

] initial value
-10%
10%

F
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

0 30 60 90
Days

PO
4 [

m
m

ol
 P

 m
-3

] initial value
-10%
10%

Figure 3.36: Time evolution of the response of six variables to perturbations
of silica initial value in the sensitivity analysis : (A) Pc, (B) PChla, (C)
Pc : Bc, (D) Zc, (E) Si, and (F) PO4.

134 CHAPTER 3. ASSESSING MODEL PERFORMANCE

T
ab
le
3.
9:
A
na
ly
si
s
of
no
rm
al
iz
ed
se
ns
it
iv
it
y
of
ch
os
en
re
su
lt
s
va
ri
ab
le
s.
P
ar
am
et
er
s
va
ri
ed
�
10
%
.
Si
gn
s
(+
an
d
-)
in
di
ca
te
th
e
di
re
ct
io
n

of
ch
an
ge
,
i.e
.,
a
(+
)
si
gn
on
a
lo
w
er
pa
ra
m
et
er
p
er
tu
rb
at
io
n
de
no
te
s
a
ne
ga
ti
ve
im
pa
ct
ex